

No. 16-40772

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

George Alvarez,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

The City of Brownsville,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas (No. 1:11-cv-00078)

**BRIEF OF THE INNOCENCE PROJECT, THE INNOCENCE PROJECT
OF TEXAS, THE INNOCENCE PROJECT NEW ORLEANS, AND THE
UNIVERSITY OF MISSISSIPPI SCHOOL OF LAW GEORGE C.
COCHRAN INNOCENCE PROJECT AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLEE**

/s/ Alysson L. Mills

Alysson L. Mills

Kristen D. Amond

FISHMAN HAYGOOD, LLP

201 St. Charles Avenue Suite 4600

New Orleans, Louisiana 70170

(t) 504-586-5253

(f) 504-586-5250

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY	1
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. Ours is “a system of pleas” and some innocent people plead guilty	9
II. If <i>Brady</i> “is a trial right” only, it is “a hollow reed.”	14
III. Applying <i>Brady</i> in guilty plea cases will not “impose serious costs.”	17
IV. Refusing to apply <i>Brady</i> in guilty plea cases will have perverse consequences.....	21
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	18, 24
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buffey v. Ballard</i> , 782 S.E.2d 204 (W.Va. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....	14
<i>Jones v. Cain</i> , 2014-0226 (La. App. 4. Cir. 10/8/14), 151 So. 3d 781.....	8
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	9, 10
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	14
<i>Ex parte Lewis</i> , 587 S.W.2d 697 (Tex. Crim. App. 1979)	19
<i>Matthew v. Johnson</i> , 201 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>McCann v. Mangialardi</i> , 337 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Menna v New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975).....	10
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	10, 14
<i>People v. Corson</i> , 379 P.3d 288 (Co. 2016).....	20

Sanchez v. United States,
50 F.3d 1448 (9th Cir. 1995)21

Santobello v. New York,
404 U.S. 257 (1971).....15

State v. Huebler,
275 P.3d 91 (Nev. 2012).....16, 17, 18

United States v. Conroy,
567 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2009)25

United States v. Fisher,
711 F.3d 460 (4th Cir. 2013)21

United States v. Moussaoui,
591 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010)14

United States v. Nelson,
979 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....16, 21, 22

United States v. Oakes,
411 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D. Me. 2006)15

United States v. Ruiz,
536 U.S. 622 (2002).....16, 17, 18

STATUTES

TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 39.14.....19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antrone Johnson, National Registry of Exonerations (June 2012),
<https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3829>7

Ted Cruz, *Reduce Federal Crimes and Give Judges Flexibility* in
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE, SOLUTIONS: AMERICAN LEADERS
SPEAK OUT ON CRIMINAL JUSTICE (Inimai Chettiar & Michael
Waldman eds., 2015)11

Dale Duke, National Registry of Exonerations (June 2012),
<https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3859>.6

DNA Exonerations in the United States, Innocence Project,
<https://www.innocenceproject.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-united-states/>10

Will Dobbie, Jacob Goldin, and Crystal S. Yang, *The Effects of Pre-Trial Detention on Conviction, Future Crime, and Employment: Evidence from Randomly Assigned Judges* (Working Paper, 2017), available at <https://scholar.harvard.edu/cyang/publications/effects-pre-trial-detention-conviction-future-crime-and-employment-evidence>13

Paul Heaton et al., *The Downstream Consequences of Misdemeanor Pretrial Detention*, 69 Stan. L. Rev. 711, 747 (2017)13

A. Hessick & R. Saujani, *Plea Bargaining and Convicting the Innocent*, 16 BYU J. Pub. L. 189, 190 (2002).11

Innocents Who Plead Guilty, National Registry of Exonerations (November 24, 2015),
<https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/NRE.Guilty.Plea.Article1.pdf>.10

Emily Leslie & Nolan G. Pope, *The Unintended Impact of Pretrial Detention on Case Outcomes: Evidence from NYC Arraignments* (Working Paper, 2016)13

Laurie L. Levenson, *Searching for Injustice: The Challenge of Postconviction Discovery, Investigation, and Litigation*, 87 S. Cal. L. Rev. 545 (2014)20

Louisiana Rules of Professional Conduct § 3.08(d) (2004)19

Michael Morton, Innocence Project,
<https://www.innocenceproject.org/cases/michael-morton/>19

Michael Phillips, National Registry of Exonerations (September 2014), <https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=4483>12, 23

Mississippi Rules of Professional Conduct § 3.08(d).....19

Model Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 3.8(d) (Am. Bar Ass’n 2009)19

Jed S. Rakoff, *Why Innocent People Plead Guilty*, The New York Review of Books (Nov. 20, 2014), <http://www.nybooks.com/articles/2014/11/20/why-innocent-people-plead-guilty/> 11, 13

Robert Jones, Innocence Project New Orleans, <http://www.ip-no.org/exonoree-profile/robert-jones>.....8

Robert Jones, National Registry of Exonerations (February 24, 2017), <https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=5096>.....8

Stephen Brodie, National Registry of Exonerations (June 2016), <https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3056>.....6, 12, 23

Steven Phillips, National Registry of Exonerations (June 2012), <https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3533>7

Megan T. Stevenson, *Distortion of Justice: How the Inability to Pay Bail Affects Case Outcomes* (January 12, 2017), available at <https://ssrn.com/abstract=2777615>13

Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct § 3.09(d) (1989).....19

U.S. Department of Justice, U.S. Attorneys’ Manual § 9-5.00118, 19

Emily Yoffe, *Innocence is Irrelevant*, Atlantic (Sept. 2017), <https://www.theatlantic.com/magazine/archive/2017/09/innocence-is-irrelevant/534171/>.....9
